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Introduction. A delivery plan includes all elements of medi-
cal procedure during delivery as well as a place of delivery.
Aim. The aim of the study is to learn about women'’s prefe-
rences and expectations in terms of a delivery plan.
Material and methods. 130 patients from Specialized Hospi-
tal Pro-Familia in Rzeszdw participated in the research on the
basis of a survey. The research was carried out from March
to April 2013.

Results. As many as 61.5% of pregnant women have not
prepared their own delivery plan. Pregnant women expect
from midwifery medical staff patience and help during the first
delivery period - 72.3%, being with a loved one - 70.0%, being
informed about the progress of delivery and the purpose of
examinations and treatments 69.2%. During the second de-
livery period, 83.8% of the examined women expected to be
in constant contact with a midwife and deliver children wi-
thout an episiotomy 66.9%.

Conclusions. Most women do not have a delivery plan.
During the first delivery period, the women delivering children
want to be with a loved one, be informed about the pro-
gress of delivery and the purpose of examinations and treat-
ments. During the second delivery period, women expect to
be in constant contact with the midwife and deliver children
without an episiotomy.
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INTRODUCTION

Since the 1970’s of the 20™ century in Euro-
pean countries almost all deliveries took place
in hospitals what affected the instrumental tre-
atment of the women delivering children. Such
a delivery was characterized by the fact that the
woman delivering a child was in an unknown
environment among strangers. Moreover, she
was subjected to procedures purpose of which
she did not understand. Individual needs and
cultural factors of a woman delivering a child
were not taken into consideration. The medi-
cal staff assumed the ignorance of women
delivering a child and inability to make deci-
sions about delivery and contact with a baby [1].
Admission to delivery meant accepting the ri-
gour of hospital’s work, including shaving,
enema and putting things in a deposit. After
that, a woman delivering a child was isolated
from her husband and other family members
who for several days could not see a young
mother or a newborn child. Moreover, even a
newborn child was isolated from mother. Im-
mediately after birth, the child was taken away
from mother in order to be measured, weighed
and given over to the neonatal ward [2].
The situation in delivery rooms and mater-
nity wards is improved due to the implemen-
tation of perinatal care standard. Regulation of
the Minister of Health of 16 August 2018
concerning the organizational standard of per-
inatal care determines the scope of medical care
provided in entities ensuring medical activity
providing health services within the scope of
perinatal care as well as a definition of a deli-
very plan. A delivery plan includes all elements
of medical procedure during a delivery well as
the place of a delivery [3]. It is a document in
which a pregnant woman can write her expec-
tations and preferences concerning a delivery.
A pregnant woman can prepare a plan toge-
ther with a person supervising her pregnancy
- a midwife or a doctor. A well-written delive-
ry plan carries benefits to both a woman deli-
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vering a child and medical staff. Most of all
these will be: greater control over the course of
delivery and unwanted events. In Poland, a de-
livery plan is not yet as common as in Scandina-
vian countries, however, there is an increase in the
number of women who use it every year [4].

OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY

The aim of the study is to learn about women’s
preferences and expectations in terms of
A delivery plan.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

130 patients participated in the study. The
material that is the basis of the analysis consi-

Tab.1. Characteristics of the research group. Results

sts of research conducted at the turn of March
and April 2013. The choice of the research
group was deliberate — these were pregnant
women who had had visits before delivery at
the clinic of the Specialized Hospital Pro-Fami-
lia in Rzeszow. In this study, the research was
conducted with the use of a survey that was
prepared on the basis of available literature on
the subject. A chi-square test for the indepen-
dence of variables was used to check the pre-
sence of correlations in the entire studied po-
pulation. Calculations were made with the use
of SPSS Statistics 20 program, assuming a signi-
ficance level of p <0.05. There were used in the
study: a chi-square test of independence, t test
for independent variables and one-way analy-
sis of variance (ANOVA) [35,6].

Age of the respondents To 24 From 25 to 35 Over 35
28,5% 66,2% 5,4%
Place of residence City over 50 thousands of City with less than 50 Countryside
residents thousands of residents
37,7% 30,8% 31,5%
Education Basic Secondary Undergraduate education Tertiary education
vocational level of
education education
1,5% 22,3% 19,2% 56,9%
Marital status A married woman A maiden Cohabitation
76,2% 13,1% 10,8%
Number of deliveries 0 1 2 3
57.7% 31,5% 9,2% 1,5%

Tab.2. Correlation between age, place of residence, marital status and the need to prepare a delivery

plan
The need to prepare a delivery Age Place of residence Marital status
plan in the opinion of the G win ] Gie - -
respondents to 24 frt%m3§5 over 35 |EISSy tvr¥¢lam 5!(%/ gggr coqntry» marAried A maiden Coftwiaobnlta-
50 000 of side | man
of residents
residents
Yes N 27 59 4 24 35 31 75 9 6
% 73,0 68,6 57.1 60,0 71,4 75,6 75,8 52,9 42,9
No N 10 27 3 16 14 10 24 8 8
% 27,0 31,4 42,9 40,0 28,6 24,4 24,2 471 57,1
In general N 37 86 7 40 49 41 99 17 14
% 100,0 | 100,0 100,0 | 100,0 100,0 100,0 | 100,0 100,0 100,0
p>0,05 p>0,05 p=0,02, V
Kramer=0,26,
Chi-square=8,67 (df=2)
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Tab. 3. Relationships between age, education and expectations of medical

personnel during the first de-

livery period
Expectations towards medical Age Education
staff during the first period of o 24 from 25 to | over 35 Basic Secondary | Undergra- Tertiary
delivery 363535 vacational e!je:f;t?gn ed%lé:iieon education
% | N | % | N | % % | N| % | N| % | N| %
Presence of a doctor supervising | yes | 13 |35,1| 42 |48,8 71,4 0 | 0,0 9 [31,0] 14 |56,0 | 37 | 50,0
one’s pregnancy b p>0,05 p>0,05
Being with a loved one yes | 26 ‘70,3 ‘ 59 ‘68,6 ‘ 6 ‘85,7 2 ‘100,0 17 ‘ 58,6‘ 20 ‘80,0 ‘ 52 ‘ 70,3
p p>0,05 p>0,05
Patience and help ves | 29 ‘78,4‘ 59 ‘68,6‘ 6 ‘85,7 2 ‘100,0‘ 18 ‘62,1‘ 17 ‘68,0‘ 57 ‘77,0
p p>0,05 p>0,05
Listening and assessing KTG | yes | 12 [32.4] 17 [19,8] 0 |00 | 0 |00 | 4 [138] 8 [320] 17 |230
during the reception to the
ward p p>0,05 p>0,05
Interview ves | 6 ‘16,2‘ 11 ‘12,8‘ 0 ‘0,0 0 ‘o,o‘ 3 ‘10,3‘ 3 ‘12,0‘ 11 ‘14,9
p p>0,05 p>0,05
Listening to the interpretation | yes | 11 ‘29,7 ‘ 18 ‘20,9 ‘ 2 ‘28,6 0 ‘ 0,0 ‘ 6 ‘20,7‘ 10 ‘40,0 ‘ 15 ‘ 20,3
of one’s examinations b p>0,05 p>0,05
Listening to the interpretation | yes | 19 ‘51,4‘ 27 ‘31,4‘ 2 ‘28,6 0 ‘o,o ‘ 10 ‘34,5‘ 11 ‘44,0‘ 27 ‘36,5
of one’s results b 0>0,05 p>0,05
Supervising the heart rate of | yes | 13 ‘35,1 ‘ 31 ‘36,0‘ 4 ‘57,1 0 ‘o,o ‘ 6 ‘20,7‘ 8 ‘32,0‘ 34 ‘45,9
one’s child every 15-30 minutes b p>0,05 p>0,05
Constant monitoring of KTG | yes | 4 ‘10,8‘ 6 ‘ 7,0 ‘ 0 ‘ 00] o ‘ 0.0 ‘ 1 ‘ 3.4 ‘ 4 ‘16,0‘ 5 ‘ 6,8
p p>0,05 p>0,05
Receiving CD record of one’s| yes | 2 ‘ 5,4 ‘ 3 ‘3,5 ‘ 0 ‘ 00/ o ‘ 0.0 ‘ 0 ‘ 0.0 ‘ 1 ‘4,0 ‘ 4 ‘ 5,4
child p p>0,05 p>0,05
Being informed about delivery and | yes | 28 ‘75,7‘ 58 ‘67,4‘ 4 ‘57,1 2 ‘100,0‘ 19 ‘65,5‘ 17 ‘68,0‘ 52 ‘70,3
treatments p p>0,05 p>0,05
Being informed about giving over | yes | 12 ‘32,4‘ 16 ‘18,6‘ 1 ‘14,3 1 ‘50,0‘ 4 ‘13,8‘ 7 ‘zs,o‘ 17 ‘23,0
p p>0,05 p>0,05
Discussing a plan of delivery | yes | 14 ‘37,8‘ 21 ‘24,4‘ 0 ‘ 0,0 0 ‘ 0,0 ‘ 2 ‘ 6,9 ‘ 1 ‘44,0‘ 22 ‘29,7
with a midwife b 0>0,05 014
Discussing ways of dealing with | yes | 22 ‘59,5‘ 29 ‘33,7‘ 2 ‘28,6 0 ‘ 0,0 ‘ 11 ‘37,9‘ 13 ‘52,0‘ 29 ‘39,2
pain p ,023* p>0,05
Legalities concerning taking | yes | 2 ‘5,4 ‘ 6 ‘7,0 ‘ 2 ‘28,6 0 ‘0,0 ‘ 1 ‘ 3.4 ‘ 1 ‘4,0 ‘ 8 ‘10,8
cord blood p p>0,05 p>0,05
Being informed about the topo- | yes | 8 ‘21,6‘ 11 ‘12,8‘ 0 ‘ 0,0 0 ‘ 0,0 ‘ 2 ‘ 6,9 ‘ 5 ‘20,0 ‘ 12 ‘16,2
graphy of a ward b 0>0,05 p>0,05
To assess cramps of a womb | yes | 5 ‘13,5‘ 8 ‘ 9,3 ‘ 1 ‘14,3 0 ‘ 0,0 ‘ 1 ‘ 3.4 ‘ 7 ‘28,0‘ 6 ‘ 8,1
muscle p p>0,05 ,018*
To price an amniotic sac yes | 1 ‘2,7 ‘ 2 ‘2,3 ‘ 0 ‘0,0 0 ‘o,o ‘ 0 ‘ 0,0 ‘ 2 ‘8,0 ‘ 1 ‘ 1,4
p p>0,05 p>0,05
To do clyster ves | 5 ‘13,5‘ 9 ‘10,5‘ 0 ‘0,0 0 ‘o,o ‘ 0 ‘o,o‘ 5 ‘zo,o‘ 9 ‘12,2
p p>0,05 p>0,05
To shave pubic hair ves | 2 ‘5,4 ‘ 2 ‘2,3 ‘ 0 ‘0,0 0 ‘o,o ‘ 0 ‘ 0 ‘ 2 ‘8,0 ‘ 2 ‘ 2,7
p p>0,05 p>0,05
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Tab. 3. Relationships between age, education and expectations of medical

livery period (cont.)

personnel during the first de-

Expectations towards medical Age Education
staff during the first period of © 24 from 25 to | _over 35 Basic Secondary | Undergra- Tertiary
delivery 363535 vacational eldel}/cealtzi)gn ed%léggieon education
N % N % % % N % N % N %
To have intravenous cannula tak | 5 |135| 5 |58 0 |00/| O |00 0 |00]| 5 |200] 5 6,8
p p>0,05 ,046*
Taking liquids orally tak | 10 ‘27,0 ‘ 22 ‘25,6 ‘ 3 ‘42,9 0 |.,0% 7 ‘24,1 ‘ 5 ‘20,0 ‘ 23 ‘31,1
p p>0,05 p>0,05
Other tak | 2 |54 0 [00] 0 [00]0f00] 0 00| 280|000
p p>0,05 ,036%
RESULTS analysis showed that these are only married

The majority of respondents were aged 27.7 +/
- 1. The vast majority of respondents were
married declaring higher education. 37.7% of
the respondents lived in the city of more than
50 thousand residents, 30.8% of the respon-
dents came from a city of less than 50 thousand
residents and 31.5% of the respondents decla-
red to live in the countryside. More than half
of the respondents did not deliver children at
all 57.7%, while 1.5% of the respondents have
already delivered children three times (tab.1.).

The need to prepare a delivery plan was
declared by 69.2% of the respondents, while
30.8% did not feel such a need. Chi-square test

women (p = 0.02) who more often think that
a delivery plan is needed (tab.2.). When the
respondents were asked about the source of
information about a delivery plan, they most
often indicated 40% antenatal classes. Next
sources were: a midwife 20.8%, a doctor
10.0%, Internet 8.5% and friends 7.7%. 82.3%
of women would like their midwives to super-
vise a delivery, while 17.7% of them would
prefer doctors to do it.

Among the most frequently expected beha-
viours of midwifery medical staff, the respon-
dents indicated patience and help during the
first delivery period 72.3%, being together with

Tab. 4. Expectations of women to- Expectations of women towards medical staff Answers % of
wards medical staff during the during the second delivery period N o Obtsig?:a-
second delivery period °
Being in a constant contact with a midwife 109 20,3 83,8
Being in a constant contact with a husband, a partner etc. | 86 16,0 66,2
To listen to the heart rate of one’s child after every cramp | 47 8,7 36,2
| would like to have the posiibility of choice of 80 14,9 61,5
a convinient position for me during delivery (vertical)
I would like to deliver a child in water 17 3,2 131
| would like to deliver a child on a delivery bed 38 7.1 29,2
| would like to have the possibility of taking 32 5,9 24,6
liquids orally
| would like to have the possibility of 6 1,1 4,6
touching a child’s head during a delivery
| would prefer not to have episiotomy 87 16,2 66,9
unless necessary
I would like to have the possibility 36 6,7 27,7
of making sounds freely
In general 538 100,0 413,8
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a loved one, who would support and mobilize
them to act 70%, informing about the progress
of delivery and the purpose of examinations
and treatments 69.2%. Younger women more
often expect from medical staff to discuss ways
of dealing with pain, while women with higher
education more often expect to discuss a deli-
very plan, supervise contractions and insertion
of intravenous cannula. The correlations are
statistically significant (tab.3.).

The highest percentage of the respondents
83.8% expect to remain in constant contact
with midwives during the second delivery pe-
riod and if possible, deliver a child without an
episiotomy 66.9%. Another important expecta-
tion during adelivery of a child is to remain in
constant contact with her husband/partner
(66.29%). The smallest percentage of indicated
answers (4.6%) was to touch the baby’s head
during a delivery (tab.4.).

As a form of relieving delivery pain by non-
pharmaceutical methods, the respondents most
often mentioned the possibility of moving
during delivery (79.2%) and free choice of

position as well as 66.9% the possibility of using
a bath and/or a shower during the first period
of delivery, also breathing and relaxation
60.8%. The smallest number of surveyed wo-
men indicated aromatherapy (4.6%) as a me-
thod of relieving delivery pain (tab.5.). As many
as 62.3% of pregnant women did not want to
be given any pharmacological relievers of deli-
very pain, however, every fifth (21%) pregnant
woman would like to receive epidural anaesthe-
sia and every eighth 11,5% would choose in-
halation analgesia. A small percentage of wo-
men surveyed (3.8%) would use opioid phar-
maceuticals and (0.8%) of them would use
regional analgesia (tab.6.).

DISCUSSION

Standard of perinatal care puts great emphasis
on the realization of patients’ rights, including
respecting women’s rights to make decisions
concerning delivery [4]. Own research that were
carried out shows that 61.5% of women did not
prepare their own delivery plan. The abovemen-

Tab.. 5. Women'’s prefereno.:es con- Non-pharmacological methods of relieving Answers % of
cerning non-pharmacological me- delivery pain observa-
S . . N % tion
thods of relieving pain during a
delivery | would like to use a bath or a shower in the first | 87 20,0 66,9
period of a delivery (water immersion)
| would like to have the possibility of moving 103 23,6 79,2
during a delivery a free choice of a position
A ball, a sako sack, Tens 52 11,9 40,0
Message of feet, stomach, neck and shoulders 30 6,9 23,1
Back’s rubbing and massage 29 6,7 22,3
Breathing and relaxation 79 18,1 60,8
Aromatherapy 6 1,4 4,6
Music therapy 43 9,9 33,1
Using warmth and cold to nerve endings 7 1,6 5,4
directly
In general 436 100,0 335,4
T.ab. 6. F.’referred. m.ethods of relie-  preferred methods of relieving delivery | Frequen- % Cumulative
ving delivery pain in the respon- pain in the respondents’ opinion cy percentage
dents SRl Pharmaceuticals of opioid group 5 3,8 3,8
Epidural anaesthesia 28 21,5 25,4
Inhalation analgesia 15 11,5 36,9
Regional analgesia 1 0,8 37,7
Nil do not want to be given 81 62,3 100,0
pharmacological painkillers
In general 130 100,0
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tioned results are confirmed by Fuks, where
69.2% of women confirmed the need to pre-
pare a delivery plan, submitting such arguments
such as the possibility of preparing for delive-
ry, easier contact and cooperation with a mi-
dwife that favour a sense of security. As many
as 30.8% of respondents claimed that delivery
cannot be planned as everyone is different and
a delivery plan is an unnecessary element in this
situation [7]. According to Aragon et al., a de-
livery plan is used as a communication tool
between the woman delivering a child and
medical staff. 19% of women and 9% of their
partners stated that women have a greater sen-
se of control over a delivery process. Only 4%
of the partners of women delivering children
have an opinion that a delivery plan does not
bring any benefits [8]. Similar results were
obtained by Stanisz et al. inherresearch, in
which the majority of women delivering chil-
dren in Szczecin hospitals - 71.1% did not have
a delivery plan [9]. The research can be also
confirmed by reports of Cwiek in which accor-
ding to reports from 2011, 2012 and 2013 less
than 25% of patients came to a hospital with
their own delivery plan [10,11]. The high per-
centage of women from Hospital in Szczecinek
who had a plan (81.1%) was due to the fact that
women delivering children had an opportunity
to complete this document in the conditions of
a delivery room [9]. On the other hand, the
results of Pawlickaet al. show that 31% of
multiparas and 34% of primiparas prepared or
planned to prepare a delivery plan [12].
Literature reports that women delivering
children are more satisfied with medical care
when medical staff have followed the points
positioned in a delivery plan [13]. Matuszczyk
et al. indicated in the research that 74% of
women wanted to be informed about the pro-
gress of a delivery, 55% wanted to be informed
about the child’s condition [14]. The conclu-
sions of the research are confirmed by own
observations, which show that pregnant women
expected information about the progress of
delivery and the condition of a child 69.2%.
According to Jarczak et al., 24% of women
delivering children were not informed about the
course of delivery and 20% of the respondents
did not receive information about health con-
dition of their children after delivery [15].
According to Makara-Studzifiska, women rece-
ived comprehensive information concerning the
reasons for Caesarean section (79.5%) [16].
In the Sadowska et al. study, nearly half
(47.5%) of women assessed the presence of

a person accompanying a woman during deli-
very as helpful/supportive. On the contrary,
22.5% of other women delivering children
assessed it as troublesome/annoying. For the
remaining 30.0% of women, the presence of
a loved one during delivery was irrelevant. Ac-
cording to 44.6% of the respondents, a hus-
band/partner was the most desirable person in
a delivery room. The respondents also needed
the presence of a midwife from antenatal clas-
ses (18.5%), a physiotherapist (13.8%) and
a doctor supervising pregnancy 12.3% [17]. Ac-
cording to Matuszczyk et al., 60% of respon-
dents felt safer and less anxious during a deli-
very because of the possibility of being with an
accompanying person during delivery [14,17,
18,19,20,21].

The authors of the WHO report concerning
practical guidelines during natural childbirth
clearly indicate the fact that every woman sho-
uld be allowed to properly deal with delivery
pain and non-pharmaceutical methods should
be used first [22.23]. According to Krdl et al.,
the most well-known methods of relieving
delivery pain among the respondents were:
proper breathing (17.03%), massage (14.86%).
The next ones are: water immersion (11.08%).
Relaxation 9.46% and music therapy (5.68%)
were assessed worse by the respondents [24].
The analysis of own research shows that the
largest percentage of women 79.2% would like
to move and choose any position during deli-
very, while 60.8% of women preferred bre-
athing and relaxation. 66.9% of women prefer-
red a possibility of using a bath and a shower.
According to Klejewski and Pawlicka et al.
shows that in the vast majority of cases there
is a tendency to use non-pharmaceutical me-
thods to relieve delivery pain [25,12].

In addition to the use of non-pharmaceuti-
cal methods to relieve delivery pain, pharma-
cological methods are also important. According
to Aragon et al., 59% of women delivering
children expect pain relief thanks to the use of
pharmaceuticals [8]. Similar results were obta-
ined by Majchrzak et al., in which more than
half of women delivering children needed pain
relief. Negative experiences during delivery may
cause the resignation to the readiness to have
another child and increase the incidence of
postpartum depression [26]. The research by
Krél et al. shows that most often women de-
livering children knew and wanted to use epi-
dural anaesthesia - 13.51% as a method of
relieving delivery pain. The research carried out
in order to assess the choice of pain relief
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methods shows that epidural anaesthesia was
performed in 22.4% of women delivering chil-
dren out of 396 surveyed women [24]. Gibson’s
research shows that 61% of women in the
United States received epidural / subarachnoid
anaesthesia during delivery [27].

The World Health Organization recom-
mends that the percentage of episiotomy sho-
uld not be higher than 10%. Nowadays, an
episiotomy is considered in the aspect of ,,mi-
dwifery violence”. Researchers are wondering
if it is justified to carry out this practice. In
2012, after the introduction of the Perinatal
Care Standard in Poland, it is recommended to
reduce the percentage of carrying out an epi-
siotomy [28]. According to own research,
66,9% of the respondents would prefer not to
have episiotomy, unless it is necessary. In Ara-
gon et al. research 26% of women wanted to
have an episiotomy during delivery [8]. At the
hospital with the first degree of reference of the
branch of Tadeusz Chatubifiski Mogilno Region
Hospital in Strzelno, in the eight-year period
there was a clear lack of changes in the percen-
tage of episiotomy during delivery. In 2005, an

episiotomy was performed in 143 (38.23%)
cases and in 2013 in as many as 128 (44.13%)
cases of women delivering children. Whereas in
2005 at J. Biziel Clinical Hospital in Bydgoszcz
with the third degree of reference an episioto-
my was performed in 909 (66.54%) of women
delivering children and in 2013 an episiotomy
was performed in 432 (39.77%) of women
[28].

CONCLUSIONS

1.Most women do not have a delivery plan.

2. During the first period of delivery women
delivering children want to be with a loved
one and be informed about the progress of
delivery and the purpose of examinations
and treatments.

3. During the second delivery period women
expect constant contact with midwives and
deliver children without an episiotomy.

4. Among the non-pharmaceutical methods of
relieving delivery pain, patients prefer: mo-
ving, choosing a convenient position, breath
relaxation, using a bath and shower.

1. Poplatek J, Bagkowski J. Humanizacja traktu porodowe-
go - teoria i praktyka. Zeszyty Naukowe. Architektura/
Politechnika Slaska 2013;53:185-194.

2. Nowakowska L. Refleksje nad cigzg i porodem. Perspek-
tywa krytycznej analizy dyskursu. Kultura - Spoteczenstwo
- Edukacja 2014;1(5):9-24.

3. Rozporzadzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 16 sierpnia 2018
r. w sprawie standardu organizacyjnego opieki okofopo-
rodowej (Dz. U. poz. 1756).

4. Romanska A, Baranowska B, Sys D et al. Wybrane
zagadnienia z planu porodu w kontekscie oczekiwan
kobiet i ich wynikow okotoporodowych. Hygeia Public
Health 2019;54(2):123-129.

5. Bedynska S, Brzezicka A. Statystyczny drogowskaz.
Warszawa. SWPS; 2007.

6. Szwed R. Metody statystyczne w naukach spotfecznych.
Elementy teorii i zadania. Lublin: Wydawnictwo KUL;2008.

7. Fuks A (red). RAPORT. Przestrzeganie prawa kobiet rodza-
cych w Polsce. Akcja Spoteczna Lepszy Pordd. Warszawa
2015.

8. Aragon M, Chhoa E, Dayan R et al. Perspectives of
Expectant Women and Health Care Providers on Birth
Plans. J Obstet Gynaecol Can 2013;35(11):979-985.

9. Stanisz M, Cwiek D. Znajomo$¢ standardu opieki okoto-
porodowej przez pacjentki wybranych szpitali wojewddz-
twa zachodniopomorskiego. Pieleg. Pol. 2016;2(60):139-
143. DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.20883/pielpol.2016.1.

10. Cwiek D. Sprawozdanie z funkcjonowania zawodu potoz-
nej w wojewodztwie zachodniopomorskim w 2011 roku.
Szczecinska Izba Pielegniarek i Potoznych 2011, http:/
www. sipip.szczecin.pl/userfiles/file/sprawozdanie8.pdf
(dostep: 2015. 04.12).

11. Cwiek D. Sprawozdanie z funkcjonowania zawodu potoz-
nej w wojewddztwie zachodniopomorskim w 2012 roku.
Szczecinska Izba Pielegniarek i Potoznych 2012, http://si-
pip.szczecin.pl/opinie-i-sprawozdania-konsultanta-w-dzie-

dziniepielegniarstwa-ginekologiczno-polozniczego-2// (do-
step: 2015. 04.12).

12. Pawlicka P, tockiwicz M, Szulman - Wardal A. Oczeki-
wania kobiet w zakresie wsparcia spotecznego i medycz-
nego okresie okotoporodowym. Polskie Forum Psycholo-
giczne 2014;19(1):126-139.

13. Farahat AH, Mohamed H EL S, Elkader SA El-Nemer A.
Effect of Implementing A Birth Plan on Womens’ Child-
birth Experiences and Maternal & Neonatal Outcomes.
Journal of Education and Practice 2015;6(6):24-31.

14. Matuszczyk D, Ptoch K, Dziedzic M. Przebieg porodu,
a poziom realizacji oczekiwan par rodzacych na przykta-
dzie badan przeprowadzonych w krakowskich szpitalach.
W. Kietbratowska B, tysiak-Szydtowska W, Preis K (red.).
Wyzwania wspotczesnego potoznictwa. Praca zbiorowa.
Wyd. Bernardinium Sp. z o. o. Gdansk; 2007;23-128.

15. Jarczak A, Koson K. Jakos¢ opieki perinatalnej w Polsce
w ocenie kobiet rodzacych w latach 1990-201. Perinatol
Neonatol Ginekol. 2013;6(3):161-167.

16. Makara-Studzinska M, Wdowiak A, Podstawka D et al.
Opieka personelu medycznego oddziatéw potozniczych
nad kobietg i noworodkiem - w ocenie pacjentek. Med Og
Nauk Zdr 2013;19(3):288-293.

17. Sadowska M, Kedzierska A, Wdowiak A et al. Efektyw-
nos¢ funkcjonowania szkoét rodzenia w opinii kobiet. EJMT
2013;1(1):32-40.

18. Dabrowska-Wnuk M, Soroka J. Zaangazowanie mez-
czyzn — przysztych ojcow w proces oczekiwania narodzin
dziecka a styl przywiazania do partnerki. Humanum
2017;25(2):19-38.

19. Berkau A. Wptyw wsparcia i obecnosci partnera na sa-
mopoczucie kobiety rodzacej. Pol Prz Nauk Zdr
2015;2(43):71-75.

20. Berkau A, Suchowiak S, Plagens-Rotman K. Poréd ro-
dzinny z perspektywy ojca dziecka. Pol Prz Nauk Zdr
2016;1(46):18-23.



21

22.

23.

24.

A. Kremska et al. — Preferences and expectations of pregnant women in terms of a delivery plan

. Bojarczuk K, tagowska-Batyra A, Kochman M et al. The

role of a suport person during labour. Journal of Educa-
tion, Health and Sport 2018;8(6):372-390. DOI http:/
dx.doi.org/10.6084/m9.figshare.6982283.

World Health Organisation. Care in Normal Birth: a prac-
tical guide. Report of a Technical Working Group WHO/
FRH/MSM/96.24. Geneva 1996.

Wawrykéw A, Korabiusz K, Fabian-Danielewska A et al.
Aktywnos¢ fizyczna kobiet podczas porodu drogami natury.
Journal of Education, Health and Sport 2017; 7(7):927-939.
Krél M, Kaczor P, Grobelny M. Znajomos¢ metod ko-
rzystnie wptywajacych na przebieg porodu wsroéd ciezar-
nych z wojewodztwa lubelskiego. Med Og Nauk Zdr
2014;20(3):251-255.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Klejewski A, Urbaniak T, Pisarska-Krawczyk M. Stopien
odczuwania boélu porodowego w zaleznosci od stosowa-
nych metod jego tagodzenia. Prz Lek 2012;69(10):1026-
1030.

Majchrzak M, Mika M, Gatazka | et al. Sposoby tago-
dzenia bélu porodowego w doswiadczeniu pofoznic.
Zdrowie i Dobrostan 2014;2:91-99.

Gibson E. Women's expectations and experiences with
labour pain in medical and midwifery models of birth in
the United States. Women and Birth 2014;27:185-189.
Gebuza G, Kazmierczak M, Mieczkowska E et al. Po-
réwnanie urazéw krocza ze wzgledu na stopien referen-
cyjnosci szpitala. Pol Prz Nauk Zdr 2018;2(55):173-181.
DOI: https://doi.org/10.20883/ppn0z.2018.26.

35



